



THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND, as Trustee of)
the Martha S. Sutherland Revocable)
Trust dated August 18, 1976,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
)
PERRY H. SUTHERLAND, TODD L.)
SUTHERLAND, and MARK B.)
SUTHERLAND,)
Defendants,)
and)
)
DARDANELLE TIMBER CO., INC.,)
and SUTHERLAND LUMBER SOUTHWEST,)
INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendants.)

PUBLIC VERSION
December 26, 2007

C.A. No. 2399-VCL

**PLAINTIFF MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND'S ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO THE NOMINAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel:

Bonita L. Stone, Esq.
Stewart T. Kusper, Esq.
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
525 West Monroe
Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693
(312) 902-5200

J. Travis Laster (#3514)
Abrams & Laster LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The SLC Must Satisfy A Heavy Evidentiary Burden To Terminate This Action.	7
II. The SLC’s Failure To Submit Evidence In Support Of Its Motion, Together With The Destruction Of Relevant and Material Evidence, Requires Denial Of The Motion.	9
A. The SLC Failed To Satisfy Its Burden Of Proof Because It Did Not Cite And Submit Any Evidence To Even Try To Show The Absence Of Disputed Issues Of Material Fact.....	9
B. The SLC and SLC Counsel Also Consciously Destroyed Highly Relevant And Discoverable Evidence.	11
III. The SLC Failed To Prove, As It Must, Its Independence And Good Faith.	15
IV. The SLC Failed To Demonstrate That There Are No Material Issues Of Fact Regarding Whether Its Investigation Was Reasonable Or Whether There Are Reasonable Bases For Its Conclusions And Resulting Determination.....	20
A. The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Self-dealing Employment Agreements.	21
B. The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Cimarron Accounting Expenses.....	27
C. The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Exorbitant Costs For The Section 220 Action Defense.....	33
D. The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Payment Of Personal Expenses By The Companies.....	38
E. The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Ownership, Use And Costs Of The Private Jet.	40

F.	The SLC Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or Reach Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Statute Of Limitations Issues.	46
V.	The Court Should Exercise Its Independent Business Judgment And Deny The Motion.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Mosel Vitelic Corp. v. Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 307 (D. Del., 2000).....	12, 15
<i>Rosenthal v. Morris</i> , C.A. No. 4-03CV-141-Y, 2005 WL 3625255 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2005).....	13
<i>Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	12
<i>Strougo v. Padegs</i> , 1 F.Supp.2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>William T. Thompson Co. v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</i> , 593 F.Supp. 1443 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	12

STATE CASES

<i>Brandt v. Rokeby Realty Company</i> , No. C.A. 97C-10-132-RFS, 2004 WL 2050519 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2004)	12
<i>Electra Inv. Trust PLC v. Crews</i> , No. 15890, 1999 WL 135239 (Del Ch. Feb. 24, 1999)	33
<i>Hoyle v. Mueller</i> , 1990 WL 18299 (Del. Super. Fed 13, 1990).....	9
<i>In re Digex Shareholders Lit.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	25
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	20
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985)	12
<i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , No. C.A. 17751, 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	15

<i>Openwave Sys, Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 2690, 2007 WL 704943 (Del. Ch. March 5, 2007)	9
<i>Orloff v. Schulman</i> 2005 WL 3272355 (Del.Ch.)	47, 48
<i>Rowe v. Everett</i> C.A. No. 1967-S, 2001 WL 1019366 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001)	10
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>Sutherland v. Dardanelle Timber, Co.</i> No. Civ. A. 671-N, 2006 WL 1451531, (Del Ch. May 16, 2006)	23
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , No. Civ. A. 2399-VCL 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007).....	3, 8, 13, 15
<i>Technicorp Int’l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> No. Civ. A. 15084, 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	47
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	Passim
